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COMPANY DESCRIPTION

EPIQ Systems, Inc. provides leading solutions for

software-based workflow management, electronic banking and

e-commerce communications infrastructure. Today, our customers

are primarily professional users of the federal bankruptcy system

and leading national financial institutions.

Our bankruptcy management group serves a national client base with
specialty products that facilitate the financial and administrative aspects
of reorganization and liquidation bankruptcy, including asset
management, creditor distributions, government reporting and legal
noticing. Leveraging leading Internet-based technologies and years of
industry experience, EPIQ offers best-of-class functionality in every
category of case administration for Chapters 7, 11, 12 and 13 to
bankruptcy trustees, who function as intermediaries between debtors and
creditors.

Our e-commerce infrastructure group develops communications software
for robust B2B e-business and enterprise-wide open file delivery. Top
banking and financial services companies turn to EPIQ Systems for
technology products that secure, format and route business-critical data
over the Internet and over private networks using a wide variety of web-
based and legacy protocols.

With a complete focus on customer satisfaction and successful software
implementations, EPIQ␣ Systems leads the industry with market-proven
solutions to meet the business requirements of our customers now and
long into the future.

ABOUT THE COVER

1999-2000 marked the accomplishment of key strategic
objectives for the company, including sustained strength in
operational growth and two acquisitions. To promote a look
and feel that is most conducive to the high-technology markets
in which we operate, Electronic Processing, Inc. is adopting
the name EPIQ Systems, Inc. The new name is derived from
the company’s NASDAQ symbol – EPIQ – and is pronounced
“epoch.”
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Years ended December 31, 1999* 1998 1997

Operating revenues $14,820 $11,546 $8,389

Gross profit 7,926 6,269 4,391

Operating income 2,536 1,883 1,183

Net income 1,830 1,321 638

Net income margin percentage 12.3% 11.4% 7.6%

Diluted earnings per share 0.38 0.31 0.19

Stock price range $15⅜-6⅝ $20-81⁄16 $12⅛-3

At December 31, 1999 1998 1997

Total assets $26,222 $21,278 $8,161

Shareholders’ equity 20,925 19,391 5,599

Equity per share $ 4.51 $ 4.19 $ 1.65

* Operating income, net income, diluted earnings per share, and net income margin percentage for 1999 are stated before non-
recurring acquisition related expenses and loss on disposal of computer equipment. The Company acquired DCI Chapter 7
Solutions, Inc. from Union Bank of California on November 29, 1999.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
(in thousands, except per share items)

’97 ’98 ’99

Operating Revenues
$ — Thousands

$14,820

$11,546

$8,389

’97 ’98 ’99

$1,830

$1,321

$638

’97 ’98 ’99

Net Income
$ — Thousands

$7,926

$6,269

$4,391

Gross Profit
$ — Thousands
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“Today, the com-

pany is in excel-

lent financial

condition and

continues to

deliver strong

fundamental

performance.”

REPORT TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS

We are pleased to report an outstanding year of performance

throughout 1999 and an aggressive start to the year 2000. Our management

team and associates have accomplished each of our stated strategic objectives

for the year, including:

• Sustained strength in operational growth in both revenue and
profitability in our core bankruptcy management market;

• Strategic growth through acquisition in our core bankruptcy
market; and

• Strategic growth through acquisition in new markets to broaden
the scope of our products and services.

For the year, revenues increased 28% to $14,820,400, and gross
profit increased 26% to $7,925,897. The Company did incur some
one-time charges related to the acquisition of DCI␣ Chapter 7
Solutions, Inc., discussed below. Excluding the non-recurring
expenses, operating income was $2,536,162, a 35% increase over
1998, and net income was $1,829,962, a 39% increase over 1998.
Shareholders’ equity at December 31, 1999 was $20,924,983
compared to $19,390,818 at December 31, 1998.

Major trustee offices nationwide adopted EPIQ Systems
technologies throughout 1999, and we maintained an extremely
high level of retention among existing customers. The company
posted a net positive track record against every major competitor
and successfully implemented systems in several of the country’s
largest trustee operations. We continue to have a very successful
marketing alliance with Bank of America for Chapter 7 trustee
relationships in which we offer an integrated package of EPIQ
Systems products and Bank of America banking services.

Bankruptcy case administration is complex and highly detailed.
EPIQ␣ Systems leads the industry with advanced, packaged solutions
including TCMS (Trustee Case Management System) for Chapter
7 trustees and CasePower for Chapter 13 trustees. We completed
the upgrade of Chapter 7 customers to version 4.0 of TCMS, and
we finalized the migration to CasePower from legacy systems for
Chapter 13 customers. Bankruptcy Link, our web-based service for
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bankruptcy professionals, is being utilized regularly by hundreds of
trustees around the country. Our software engineering team
consistently delivers innovative, fast and reliable products for
customers, and we are proud to have virtually no turnover among
our software professionals. In the first quarter of 2000, we released
TCMS 2000, our fifth consecutive on-time annual upgrade for
Chapter 7 customers.

To accelerate market penetration in our core bankruptcy
management market, EPIQ␣ Systems acquired DCI Chapter 7
Solutions, Inc., the second largest national competitor in the fourth
quarter, furthering the company’s progress towards capturing top
national market share. The DCI acquisition reflects our long-term
commitment to bankruptcy trustees and has been greeted
enthusiastically by the bankruptcy community.

Additionally, to broaden the scope of the company’s focus and to
develop shareholder value, we acquired PHiTECH Inc., of San
Francisco, a leading developer of communications infrastructure for
business-to-business e-commerce and enterprise open file delivery.

In connection with these acquisitions, we also announced that the
company’s name would change to EPIQ Systems, Inc. from
Electronic Processing, Inc. Today, the company is in excellent
financial condition and continues to deliver strong fundamental
performance in revenue and earnings per share. Looking forward, we
have a sound business strategy to tap new markets while preserving
the highest standards of quality for all of our existing customers and
employees.

We want to take this opportunity to thank our customers,
shareholders, company associates and business partners for their
loyalty and support. We look forward to reviewing our 2000
performance with you as we move through the year.

Tom W. Olofson
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Christopher E. Olofson
President and Chief Operating Officer
Kansas City, April 14, 2000

Christopher E. Olofson,
President and COO (left);
Tom W. Olofson, Chairman
and CEO
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EPIQ Systems accomplished key objectives throughout 1999 in core

markets and newly entered markets. Our management team delivered

sound performance in product innovations, operational sales, strategic

acquisition within bankruptcy management and strategic acquisition in

B2B e-commerce. As we continue to carry out our strategic plan, we will

build on this foundation of strength.

• CHAPTER 7 PRODUCTS

EPIQ Systems serves Chapter 7

trustees with comprehensive

software solutions to manage

the administrative facets of liquidation bankruptcies, such as asset

management, creditor distributions and government reporting.

TCMS is the market leading product to administer Chapter 7

cases, which account for approximately 75% of all bankruptcies

filed nationally and which is applicable to both individuals and

corporations.

The company receives recurring revenue from each Chapter 7

trustee relationship that is based, in part, on a percentage of the

total deposit funds managed by the trustee from liquidated asset

proceeds. In 1999, we surpassed $500 million in aggregate trustee

funds solely through operational sales, having begun from scratch

several years ago.

• DCI ACQUISITION

In November, 1999 we acquired our second-

largest national competitor in the Chapter 7

industry, DCI Chapter 7 Solutions, Inc., a

subsidiary of Union Bank of California. Prior

to the acquisition, DCI had built a significant national portfolio

of approximately $350 million managed by almost 250 trustees.

ANNUAL HIGHLIGHTS

EPIQ Systems’ software applica-

tions employ web technologies

and advanced case management

functions to streamline liqui-

dation and reorganization

bankruptcies for prominent

trustees across the country.
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THROUGHOUT 1999, EPIQ Systems deployed new
TCMS installations for customers
in all major geographic markets,
including several of the nation’s
leading bankruptcy firms.
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We are blending the DCI customer base into the EPIQ Systems

support infrastructure and offering clients the choice of

remaining on their DCI software or migrating to EPIQ Systems’

leading TCMS product, now in its fifth major annual release.

Once we have completed the integration of the DCI customer

base later in the year 2000, we will move forward aggressively

with our goal of securing top market share for Chapter 7 trustee

case management systems.

• PHITECH ACQUISITION

In March 2000, EPIQ Systems entered

the market for B2B e-Commerce

communications infrastructure with

the acquisition of PHiTECH, Inc.

PHiTECH’s DataExpress product is a

sophisticated software-based com-

munications hub that helps corporate customers format, secure

and route business-critical data over the Internet and private

networks using a wide variety of communications protocols.

As the web-based economy surges ahead, EPIQ Systems will offer

the underlying communications tools needed by large companies

to support their requirements for e-business and enterprise-wide

open file delivery.

Today, DataExpress installations serve major financial institutions

located in North America, Europe and Latin America in large

scale, robust production environments requiring fault tolerance

and high availability. Moving forward, EPIQ Systems will offer

DataExpress solutions to customers in additional industries and

bring forth added features and platform support for varied

customer requirements.

ANNUAL HIGHLIGHTS

DataExpress provides

outstanding software-

based infrastructure for

B2B e-commerce and

open file delivery with

seamless integration of

web-based and legacy

systems for high

availability, business

critical applications.

PHiTECH

®
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The DataExpress professional services team
provides high quality project
management, implementation
support, and custom
enhancements to top banks
and financial institutions.
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Electronic Processing, Inc.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Results of Operations Operating revenues increased 28.4%, or $3,274,127 to $14,820,400 in 1999, compared
 to $11,546,273 in 1998. Approximately 92.2% of the growth in operating revenues

was attributable to revenues generated by Chapter 7. Chapter 7 sales increased 47.5%,
or $3,018,599 to $9,374,028 in 1999, compared to $6,355,429 in 1998. The
Company has an exclusive national marketing arrangement with Bank of America.
The bank pays EPI a monthly fee based on the total dollar amount of Chapter 7
deposits at Bank of America, fees for each new account conversion, fees for account
upgrades, and fees for electronic banking and technology services. The increase in
Chapter 7 revenue was due in part to the growth in new Chapter 7 trustee business for
the Company, resulting in higher monthly fees paid to EPI and fees for electronic
banking and technology services provided. Electronic banking and technology services
accounted for approximately 67% of the increase in 1999 Chapter 7 revenues. Chapter
13 revenue increased 4.9%, or $255,519 to $5,446,372 in 1999 compared to
$5,190,853 in 1998. The relatively lower growth in Chapter 13 was primarily due to
servicing current Chapter 13 customers who had converted to the Company’s
CasePower system and the Company’s emphasis on its Chapter 7 business and
acquisitions.

Total cost of goods sold and direct costs increased 30.7%, or $1,617,668 to $6,894,503
in 1999, compared to $5,276,835 in 1998. Total cost of goods sold and direct costs as
a percentage of operating revenues increased to 46.5% in 1999 compared to 45.7% in
1998. Processing costs increased 23.9% or $913,353 to $4,737,428 in 1999, compared
to $3,824,075 in 1998. The increase in 1999 resulted principally from an increase in
customer service expense to support the growth in Chapter 7 sales and expenses
associated with providing technology services. Processing costs as a percentage of
operating revenues decreased to 32.0% in 1999 compared to 33.1% in 1998.
Depreciation and amortization increased 48.5%, or $704,315 to $2,157,075 in 1999,
compared to $1,452,760 in 1998, primarily due to the purchase of computer
equipment for the Company’s Chapter 7 product.

Operating expenses increased 35.3%, or $1,548,920 to $5,935,001 in 1999, compared
to $4,386,081 in 1998. Operating expenses as a percentage of operating revenues was
40.0% in 1999 compared to 38.0% in 1998. The dollar increase in operating expenses
was due to increases in general and administrative infrastructure necessary to support
a higher level of revenues, including additional sales and marketing expenses related to
growth of the Company’s Chapter 7 product, and acquisition related expenses and the
loss on disposal of computer equipment. Sales and marketing expenses include sales
and marketing salaries, trade shows costs, travel associated with Chapter 7 installations,
and advertising costs. Sales and marketing expenses increased 32.4%, or $260,514 to
$1,065,639 in 1999, compared to $805,125 in 1998. Included in operating expenses
in 1999 were acquisition related expenses of $315,197, which represented 20.3% of
the operating expense increase in 1999. In connection with the DCI acquisition, the
Company incurred acquisition related expenses, primarily attorneys, accountants, and
consulting fees of $113,955, travel and meeting related expenses of $122,398 and
miscellaneous expense of $78,844. Also included in operating expenses was a loss of
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Electronic Processing, Inc.

$230,069 from the write-off of computer equipment, which represented 14.9% of the
operating expense increase. The Company retired existing assets with a net book value
of $230,069 after the DCI acquisition. The Company acquired a significant amount
of computer equipment with the DCI acquisition; with the assimilation of DCI it was
necessary to standardize certain equipment for efficiency purposes going forward, and
the Company, therefore, determined that certain older existing equipment should be
retired.

Other income (expense), which includes interest income and interest expense, was
$449,094 in 1999 compared to $266,500 in 1998. The increase resulted from the
investment of the net proceeds from the sale of 1,140,500 shares of Common Stock in
a secondary public offering completed in June 1998. Outstanding debt was paid off
with a portion of the net proceeds from the 1998 stock offering resulting in a reduction
in interest expense.

The provision for incomes taxes was $944,000 in 1999 and $829,239 in 1998. The
provision for taxes as a percentage of pretax income was 38.7% in 1999 and 38.6% in
1998. The Company expects its effective tax rate in 2000 to be slightly higher than
prior years.

Net income increased 13.3%, or $175,372, to $1,495,990 in 1999, compared to net
income of $1,320,618 in 1998. Net income as a percentage of operating revenues
decreased to 10.1% in 1999 compared to 11.4% in 1998. The decrease in the
percentage to revenue was due to the acquisition-related charges and the write-off of
the computer equipment.

Liquidity and The Company’s cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments decreased to
Capital Resources $5,492,848 as of December 31, 1999, from $11,520,256 as of December 31, 1998.

The decrease in cash was attributable to the DCI acquisition in November 1999, and
the purchase of computer equipment and software. The decrease in cash was partially
offset by cash flows attributable to operations and prepayment by Bank of America for
technology integration services and other Chapter 7 revenues.

The Company completed a public offering in June 1998 of 1,140,500 shares of
Common Stock at $11.16 a share to raise $12,727,980 in net proceeds. The Company
paid $1,724,089 of debt with a portion of these net proceeds. The Company used
some of the proceeds on November 29, 1999, to purchase the assets of DCI and certain
computer equipment owned by Union Bank of California and used by customers of
DCI in connection with the DCI business.

Net cash provided by operating activities was $7,300,757 during 1999 and $2,937,735
during 1998. The net cash provided by operating activities in 1999 consisted primarily
of net income before deferred taxes and loss on disposal of assets of $1,816,243,
depreciation and amortization of $2,381,732, deferred revenue of $3,244,024 and an
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Electronic Processing, Inc.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

increase of $175,434 in accounts payable and accrued expenses, a decrease in prepaid
expenses and other assets of $126,362 offset by an increase in accounts receivable of
$323,303 and an increase in refundable taxes payables of $119,735. The increase in
depreciation relates primarily to the purchase of computer equipment for the
installations of the Company’s Chapter 7 product and the increase in amortization
relates to software capitalization and goodwill amortization. The outstanding accounts
receivable balance has increased primarily due to the growth in revenue. The deferred
revenue is a result of a payment received in advance from Bank of America for
technology integration services and other Chapter 7 revenues.

The net cash provided by operating activities in 1998 consisted primarily of net income
before deferred taxes of $1,509,129, depreciation and amortization of $1,606,854,
and an increase of $385,329 in accounts payable and accrued expenses, offset by an
increase in accounts receivable of $471,879 and an increase in prepaid expenses and
other assets of $107,272. The increase in depreciation and amortization relates
primarily to the purchase of computer equipment for the installations of the
Company’s Chapter 7 product. The outstanding accounts receivable balance increased
primarily due to the growth in revenue.

The Company invested in property and equipment totaling $2,796,929 and
$3,421,690 for 1999 and 1998, respectively, which related principally to the
installation of computer equipment for the Company’s Chapter 7 product.

The Company incurred expenditures for software development costs totaling $660,969
and $1,041,960 for 1999 and 1998, respectively. In addition, on November 29, 1999,
with the purchase of DCI, the Company acquired a PC-based software product for
Chapter 7 trustees, which purchase is not reflected in the 1999 software expenditures.
In April 1998 the Company acquired a PC-based product for Chapter 13 trustees.
This purchase is reflected in the 1998 software expenditures. These expenditures are
capitalized and are being amortized on a straight-line basis over a maximum five-year
period. Internal software costs incurred in the creation of computer software products
are capitalized as soon as technological feasibility has been established. Prior to the
completion of a detailed program design, development costs are expensed. Capitalized
costs are amortized based on current and future revenue for each product with an
annual minimum equal to straight-line amortization over the remaining estimated
economic life of the product, not to exceed five years. The Company anticipates future
software development expenditures (including the anticipated needs of PHiTECH)
will be at or above the spending levels of prior years.

On March 17, 2000, the Company completed the acquisition of PHiTECH Inc., of
San Francisco, California, a provider of software and servicing for transaction
processing. The aggregate purchase price paid by the Company for the assets acquired
from PHiTECH Inc. (prior to direct acquisition costs) was $6,250,000, $1,000,000
of which is deferred. The Company paid the purchase price from available cash and
$3,500,000 of borrowings under the Company’s previously unused line of credit. The
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maximum borrowing under the line of credit is $3,500,000, all of which is currently
outstanding. No amounts were borrowed under this line of credit in 1999. The line of
credit expires on October 1, 2000, unless renewed, and principal on the line is due
upon demand, and if no demand is made at maturity of the line.

The Company also maintains a $2,500,000 equipment line of credit to finance certain
computer equipment purchases, which also matures on October 1, 2000. There have
been no borrowings under this equipment line of credit.

The Company believes that funds generated from operations plus amounts available
under the Company’s lines of credit, will be sufficient to finance the Company’s
currently anticipated working capital and planned property and equipment
expenditures for the foreseeable future.

Cautionary Statement In this report, Electronic Processing, Inc. (“EPI” or the “Company”) makes statements
Concerning that plan for or anticipate the future. These forward-looking statements include state-
Forward-Looking ments about EPI’s future business plans and strategies, and other statements that are
Statements not historical in nature. These forward-looking statements are based on the Company’s

current expectations. Many of these statements are found in “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations”.

Forward-looking statements may be identified by words or phrases such as “believe,”
“expect,” “anticipate,” “should,” “planned,” “may,” “estimated” and “potential.”
Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended and Section 21E of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, provide a “safe harbor” for forward-looking
statements. In order to comply with the terms of the safe harbor, and because forward-
looking statements involve future risks and uncertainties, listed below are a variety of
factors that could cause actual results and experience to differ materially from the
anticipated results or other expectations expressed in the Company’s forward-looking
statements. These factors include, but are not limited to, (1) any material changes in
the total number of Chapter 7 Trustees or Chapter 7 deposits served by the Company,
(2) any material changes in the number of Chapter 13 Trustees or material changes in
the number of cases processed by Chapter 13 Trustees of the Company, (3) changes in
the number of bankruptcy filings each year, (4) changes in bankruptcy legislation, (5)
the Company’s reliance on its marketing arrangement for Chapter 7 revenue, (6) the
Company’s ability to achieve or maintain technological advantages, (7) uncertainties
related to the recently completed PHiTECH acquisition and the future operations
and planned expansions of that business by the Company, and (8) other risks detailed
from time to time in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission, including this Annual Report for this year ended December 31, 1999. In
addition, there may be other factors not included in the Company’s Securities and
Exchange Commission filings that may cause actual results to differ materially from
any forward-looking statements. The Company undertakes no obligation to update
any forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect future events or
developments.
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

Board of Directors
Electronic Processing, Inc.
Kansas City, Kansas

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of ELECTRONIC PROCESSING, INC. as of December 31,
1999 and 1998, and the related statements of income, changes in stockholders’ equity and cash flows for the years
then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility
is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits
provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of ELECTRONIC PROCESSING, INC. as of December 31, 1999 and 1998, and the results of its operations and
its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Baird, Kurtz & Dobson

Kansas City, Missouri
February 25, 2000
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STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Years Ended December 31 1999 1998

Operating Revenues $14,820,400 $11,546,273

Cost Of Goods Sold And Direct Costs
Processing costs 4,737,428 3,824,075
Depreciation and amortization 2,157,075 1,452,760

6,894,503 5,276,835
Gross Profit 7,925,897 6,269,438

Operating Expenses
General and administrative 5,165,078 4,231,987
Depreciation and amortization 224,657 154,094
Acquisition-related expenses 315,197 –
Loss on disposal of computer equipment 230,069 –

5,935,001 4,386,081
Income From Operations 1,990,896 1,883,357

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income 537,162 392,114
Interest expense (17,469) (89,755)
Other (70,599) (35,859)

449,094 266,500
Income Before Income Taxes 2,439,990 2,149,857

Provision For Income Taxes 944,000 829,239

Net Income $ 1,495,990 $ 1,320,618

Earnings Per Share Information
Basic $ .32 $ .32

Diluted $ .31 $ .31

See notes to financial statements.
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BALANCE SHEETS

December 31 1999 1998

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,642,848 $ 820,256
Short-term investments 3,850,000 10,700,000
Accounts receivable, trade, less allowance
for doubtful accounts of $5,000 1,954,806 1,586,303

Prepaid expenses and other 167,990 294,024
Deferred income taxes 85,700 39,345
Refundable income taxes 107,063 –

Total Current Assets 7,808,407 13,439,928

Property and Equipment, At cost
Furniture and fixtures 667,905 526,862
Computer equipment 7,753,615 7,254,072
Office equipment 269,961 329,775
Leasehold improvements 941,393 864,184
Transportation equipment 14,969 14,969

9,647,843 8,989,862
Less accumulated depreciation 3,338,323 3,233,510

6,309,520 5,756,352

Software Development Costs, Net of amortization 2,252,917 2,016,946

Other Assets
Excess of cost over fair value of net assets acquired,
at amortized cost 9,599,893 59,473

Agreement not to compete, at amortized cost 245,833 –
Other 5,584 5,912

9,851,310 65,385
$26,222,154 $21,278,611

See notes to financial statements.
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December 31 1999 1998

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Current maturities of capital lease obligations $ 42,406 $ 159,151
Accounts payable 762,958 626,577
Accrued expenses 588,189 450,608
Income taxes payable – 12,672
Deferred revenue 2,067,566 –

Total Current Liabilities 3,461,119 1,249,008

Capital Lease Obligations 66,894 109,300

Deferred Revenue 1,176,458 –

Deferred Income Taxes 592,700 529,485

Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock, $.01 par value; authorized 10,000,000 shares;
issued and outstanding – 4,642,068 and 4,633,268 shares
at 1999 and 1998, respectively 46,421 46,333

Additional paid-in capital 17,698,965 17,660,878
Retained earnings 3,179,597 1,683,607

20,924,983 19,390,818
$26,222,154 $21,278,611
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Additional
Common Paid-in Retained

Years Ended December 31, 1999 and 1998 Total Stock Capital Earnings

Balance, December 31, 1997 $ 5,598,989 $ 34,000 $ 5,202,000 $ 362,989
Net proceeds from public offering 12,409,311 11,405 12,397,906 –
Proceeds from the exercise of stock
options and warrants 61,900 928 60,972 –

Net income 1,320,618 – – 1,320,618

Balance, December 31, 1998 19,390,818 46,333 17,660,878 1,683,607
Proceeds from the exercise of stock
options and warrants 38,175 88 38,087 –

Net income 1,495,990 – – 1,495,990

Balance, December 31, 1999 $20,924,983 $ 46,421 $ 17,698,965 $ 3,179,597

See notes to financial statements.
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STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years Ended December 31 1999 1998

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Net income $1,495,990 $1,320,618
Items not requiring (providing) cash:

Depreciation 1,793,413 1,182,452
Amortization of software
development costs 524,998 422,389

Amortization of intangible assets 63,321 2,013
(Gain) loss on disposal of equipment 303,393 35,862
Deferred income taxes 16,860 188,511

Changes in:
Accounts receivable (323,303) (471,879)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 126,362 (107,272)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 175,434 385,329
Income taxes payable/refundable (119,735) (20,288)
Deferred revenue 3,244,024 –

Net cash provided by operating activities 7,300,757 2,937,735

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Sale of short-term investments 169,276,784 51,403,000
Purchase of short-term investments (162,426,784) (62,103,000)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 307,613 16,814
Purchase of property and equipment (2,796,929) (3,421,690)
Expenditures for software development costs (660,969) (1,041,960)
Acquisition of DCI Chapter 7 Solutions, Inc. (10,056,904) –

Net cash used in investing activities (6,357,189) (15,146,836)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Net payments under line-of-credit agreement – (1,000)
Proceeds from long-term debt – 968,270
Principal payments under capital lease obligations (159,151) (368,435)
Principal payments on long-term debt – (1,875,922)
Stock issuance costs – (318,669)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options and warrants 38,175 61,900
Proceeds from public offering – 12,727,980

Net cash provided by (used in)
financing activities (120,976) 11,194,124

Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 822,592 (1,014,977)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 820,256 1,835,233
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $1,642,848 $ 820,256

See notes to financial statements.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Nature of Operations Nature of Operations
and Summary of Electronic Processing, Inc. (the Company) develops, markets and licenses proprietary

Significant software products and provides support services for Chapter 7 and Chapter 13
Accounting Policies bankruptcy trustees and other users of the federal bankruptcy system.

Operating Segments
The Company has two segments in which it allocates resources and assesses performance:
Chapter 7 and Chapter 13 bankruptcy services. For each of these segments, the Company
serves a national client base by developing specialty software products and providing
coordinated support (network integration, post-installation support and other value-
added services), which facilitate the administrative aspects of bankruptcy management
for court-appointed trustees. The individual segments have similar operating and
economic characteristics and have been reported as one aggregated operating segment.
The Company’s major revenue source, which exceeds 10% of revenues, is discussed in
Note 12.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

Property and Equipment
Property and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful
life of each asset as follows:

Furniture and fixtures 10 years

Computer equipment 3-5 years

Office equipment 5-10 years

Transportation equipment 3-5 years

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or the
estimated useful lives (5-10 years) of the improvements.

Software Development Costs
Certain internal software development costs incurred in the creation of computer
software products are capitalized once technological feasibility has been established.
Prior to the completion of a detail program design, development costs are expensed.
Capitalized costs are amortized based on current and future revenue for each product
with an annual minimum equal to the straight-line amortization over the remaining
estimated economic life of the product, not to exceed five years.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

Intangible Assets
The excess of cost over fair value of net assets acquired in the DCI Chapter 7 Solutions,
Inc. acquisition (see Note 13) is being amortized on a straight-line basis over 14 years.
The agreement not to compete is being amortized over the five year life of the agreement.

Revenue Recognition
For the Company’s Chapter 7 bankruptcy software product, monthly fees are received
from a national financial institution based on the level of trustees’ deposits with that
institution. Revenues for Chapter 13 processing and noticing are recorded monthly at
the completion of the services based on the trustees’ month-end caseloads. All ancillary
fees are recognized as the services are provided.

At the time of the acquisition of the assets of DCI Chapter 7 Solutions, Inc. (see Note
13), the Company received $4,500,000 from a national financial institution (see Note
12) for various technology and general integration services. The Company has
accounted for this payment as a multiple element project with the revenues being
recorded as such elements are completed and delivered. At December 31, 1999, deferred
revenues totaled $3,244,024 with $1,176,458 of such amount being classified as long-
term.

Income Taxes
Deferred tax liabilities and assets are recognized for the tax effects of differences between
the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities. A valuation allowance is
established to reduce deferred tax assets if it is more likely than not that a deferred tax
asset will not be realized.

Cash Equivalents
The Company considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three months
or less (primarily money market accounts) to be cash equivalents.

Short-Term Investments
Debt and marketable equity securities which the Company holds for short-term
investment purposes are classified as available-for-sale securities and are carried at fair
value. At December 31, 1999 and 1998, short-term investments consist of Auction
Rate Certificates, which are floating rate investments based on pooled State and Federal
agency securities. Such investments trade at par so no realized or unrealized gains or
losses were present during 1999 or 1998. Proceeds from the sale of short-term
investments totaled $169,276,784 and $51,403,000 for the years ended December 31,
1999 and 1998, respectively.

Future Changes in Accounting Principles
In June 1998, the FASB issued SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments
and Hedging Activities.” This Statement establishes the accounting for derivative
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

instruments, including certain derivative instruments imbedded in other contracts
and hedging activities. This Statement is effective for all fiscal quarters of fiscal years
beginning after June 15, 1999. Management has not yet determined the applicability
of this pronouncement on the Company’s results of operations or financial position.

2. Software The following is a summary of software development costs capitalized:
Development

Costs 1999 1998

Amounts capitalized, net of retirements $3,431,165 $2,670,196
Accumulated amortization, beginning of year (653,250) (1,457,501)
Amortization expense (524,998) (422,389)
Software retired – 1,226,640
Accumulated amortization, end of year (1,178,248) (653,250)
Net software development costs $2,252,917 $2,016,946

Included in the above are development costs relating to products not yet released. Such costs
totaled $432,663 and $521,164 at December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

3. Notes Payable During 1998, the Company had a revolving equipment financing line of credit with a
bank with a maturity date of April 1999. Maximum principal advances under this
agreement were $1,000,000 with interest (1/2% in excess of the bank’s base lending
rate), payable monthly, in addition to monthly principal reductions equal to one
1/36th of the outstanding balance, with any unpaid balance being due in 1999. There
was no balance outstanding under this obligation as of December 31, 1998.

During 1999, the Company entered into a revised equipment financing line of credit
with the bank. Under the revised agreement, the maturity date was extended to October 1,
2000 and the maximum amount of available borrowings was increased to $2,500,000
with principal payment due on demand or in an amount equal to 1/36th of the
outstanding principal balance. Interest accrues at a variable rate, revised daily, equal to
the New York Prime Rate as published in The Wall Street Journal. The note is secured
by a security agreement dated July 21, 1997 and a line of credit agreement dated
September 27, 1999. There were no amounts borrowed under this agreement during
the year ended December 31, 1999.

On September 27, 1999, the Company entered into a working capital line of credit
agreement with the same bank allowing for maximum borrowings of $2,500,000,
payable on demand or the agreement’s maturity date of October 1, 2000. Interest
accrues at a variable rate, revised daily, equal to the New York Prime Rate as published
in The Wall Street Journal. The note is secured by a line of credit agreement which
includes certain financial covenants pertaining to the maintenance of certain earnings,
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net worth, and debt to worth ratios. There were no amounts borrowed under this
agreement during the year ended December 31, 1999.

On February 8, 2000, the bank agreed to increase the maximum borrowings under
the working capital line of credit agreement to $3,500,000.

4. Capital Leases Capital leases are for the use of office equipment for no more than five years, expiring
in 2003.

1999 1998

Capital lease obligations $ 109,300 $ 264,879

Other – 3,572
109,300 268,451

Less current maturities 42,406 159,151
$ 66,894 $ 109,300

For the above obligations, the carrying value approximates fair value.

Aggregate annual payments on capital lease obligations at December 31, 1999 are as
follows:

Capital
Lease

Obligations

2000 $ 51,899
2001 42,358
2002 29,523
2003 2,096

125,876
Less amount representing interest 16,576
Present value of future minimum lease payments 109,300
Less current maturities 42,406
Noncurrent portion $ 66,894

Property and equipment include the following property under capital leases:

1999 1998

Office equipment $ 218,205 $ 993,991
Less accumulated depreciation 70,648 474,696

$ 147,557 $ 519,295
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

5. Operating Leases The Company has a noncancellable operating lease for office space, which expires in
February 2011. An officer/principal shareholder of the Company is a partner in the
partnership that leases office space to the Company. The lease requires the Company
to pay all executory costs (property taxes, maintenance and insurance).

Future minimum lease payments at December 31, 1999 are as follows:

2000 $ 162,400
2001 167,200
2002 173,000
2003 178,000
2004 and thereafter 1,484,200

$2,164,800

Rental expense under this lease was $157,800 and $154,000 for the years ended
December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

6. Related Party The Company was reimbursed for property taxes from the related party disclosed in
Transactions Note 5. Reimbursement for property taxes amounted to approximately $33,000 and

$30,000 for each of the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1998. In addition, the
related party reimbursed the Company for consulting services in the amount of $19,000
for the year ended December 31, 1998.

The officer/principal shareholder reimbursed the Company for expenses paid on his
behalf in the amount of $30,000 for the year ended December 31, 1998.

7. Profit Sharing Plan The Company has adopted a 401(k) plan covering substantially all employees. The
Company matches the first 10% of employee contributions and also has the option of
making discretionary contributions. Contributions amounted to $122,025 and $96,825
for the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

8. Public Offerings In May 1998, the Company completed a secondary public offering of 1,000,000 shares
of common stock and received net proceeds (prior to stock issuance costs) of
$11,160,000. In June 1998, the underwriter exercised its over-allotment option
associated with the secondary offering by purchasing 140,500 additional shares at a
net price of $1,567,980.
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9. Income Taxes The provision for income taxes includes the following components:

1999 1998

Taxes currently payable $ 927,140 $ 640,728
Deferred income taxes 16,860 188,511

$ 944,000 $ 829,239

A reconciliation of the provision for income taxes at the statutory rate to provision for
income taxes at the Company’s effective rate is shown below:

1999 1998

Computed at the statutory rate (34%) $ 830,000 $ 731,000
Increase in taxes resulting from:

Nondeductible expenses 32,400 29,300
State income taxes, net of federal tax effect and other 81,600 68,939

Tax provision $ 944,000 $ 829,239

The tax effects of temporary differences related to deferred taxes shown on the
accompanying balance sheets are as follows:

1999 1998

Deferred tax assets:
Allowance for doubtful accounts $ 1,900 $ 1,900
Accrued compensated absences 78,800 37,445
Accrued stock options 15,000 13,035
Intangible assets 97,500 –

193,200 52,380
Deferred tax liabilities:

Property and equipment 700,200 542,520
$(507,000) $(490,140)

The above net deferred tax liability is presented on the balance sheets as follows:

1999 1998

Deferred tax asset—current $ 85,700 $ 39,345
Deferred tax liability—long-term (592,700) (529,485)

$(507,000) $(490,140)
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10. Net Income The details of the basic and diluted net income per share calculations are as follows:
Per Share

1999 1998

Weighted Weighted
Average Per Average Per

Net Shares Share Net Shares Share
Income Outstanding Amount Income Outstanding Amount

Net income $1,495,990 $1,320,618

Net income
per share:
Income available
to common
shareholders $1,495,990 4,636,822 $ .32 $1,320,618 4,126,679 $ .32

Effect of dilutive
securities:
Warrants 20,094 30,979
Stock options 123,894 125,436

Net income per
share—Diluted:
Income available
to common
shareholders
and assumed
conversions $1,495,990 4,780,810 $ .31 $1,320,618 4,283,094 $ .31

As of December 31, 1999 and 1998, the Company had 69,500 options outstanding,
which were anti-dilutive and, therefore, not considered in the diluted earnings per share
calculation above.

11. Stock Options The Company’s 1995 Stock Option Plan (the Plan) permits the issuance of stock options
for up to 500,000 shares of common stock to selected employees and outside directors
of the Company. The terms of each award are determined by the Board of Directors.
Under the terms of the Plan, options granted may be either nonqualified or incentive
stock options (ISOs). The exercise price for ISOs may not be less than the fair value on
the date of the grant.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED
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A summary of the Company’s stock options outstanding as of December 31, 1999
and 1998 is presented below:

1999 1998

Weighted Weighted
Average Average
Exercise Exercise

Shares Price Shares Price

Outstanding,
beginning of year 358,650 $ 7.26 225,000 $ 4.65

Granted 132,500 9.85 171,250 10.53
Forfeited (26,700) 8.06 (30,200) 6.53
Exercised (8,800) 4.34 (7,400) 3.82
Outstanding,
end of year 455,650 8.03 358,650 7.26

The following table summarizes information about stock options under the plan
outstanding at December 31, 1999:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Weighted-
Average Weighted- Weighted-

Remaining Average Average
Range of Number Contractual Exercise Number Exercise

Exercise Prices Outstanding Life Price Exercisable Price

$ 3.85 to $ 4.95 50,000 2.5 years $ 4.40 50,000 $ 4.40

$ 3.50 to $ 6.88 126,400 7.5 years $ 4.84 65,480 $ 5.29

$ 8.25 to $10.75 129,500 9.5 years $ 9.69 20,000 $ 8.25

$ 8.25 to $ 9.50 83,250 9.0 years $ 9.10 35,400 $ 8.99

$12.00 to $12.63 66,500 8.5 years $ 12.25 33,340 $12.10

The Company accounts for this plan under APB Opinion No. 25, under which only
an immaterial amount of compensation cost has been recognized. Had compensation
cost been determined based on the fair value at the grant dates using FASB Statement
No. 123, the Company’s December 31, 1999 and 1998 net income and earnings per
share would have been reduced to the following pro forma amounts:

1999 1998

Net income As reported $1,495,990 $1,320,618
Pro forma $1,076,109 $ 820,925

Net income per share – Basic As reported $ .32 $ .32
Pro forma $ .23 $ .20

Net income per share – Diluted As reported $ .31 $ .31
Pro forma $ .23 $ .19

Proforma amounts presented here are based on actual earnings and consider only the
effects of estimated fair values of stock options.
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The fair value of the above options was estimated at the date of grant using the Black-
Scholes option-pricing model with the key assumptions being risk-free interest rates of
5.0% – 6.7%, no expected dividends and expected volatility of 237% and 238% for
the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in estimating the
fair value of traded options which have no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable.
In addition, option valuation models require the input of highly subjective assumptions,
including the expected stock price volatility. Because the Company’s employee stock
options have characteristics significantly different from those of traded options and
because changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value
estimate, in management’s opinion, the existing models do not necessarily provide a
reliable single measure of the fair value of its employee stock options.

In connection with the initial public offering (see Note 8), the Company issued warrants
to purchase 160,000 shares of stock at $4.20 per share to its underwriters. During the
year ended December 31, 1998, 104,200 warrants were converted in a cashless exercise,
resulting in 77,368 shares of stock being issued. In addition, 8,000 warrants were
exercised for their exercise price, resulting in the issuance of an additional 8,000 shares
of common stock. At December 31, 1999 and 1998, warrants to purchase 47,800
shares of stock remain outstanding.

12. Significant Generally accepted accounting principles require disclosure of certain significant
Estimates and estimates and current vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations. Those matters

Concentrations include the following:

• The Company capitalizes and amortizes costs incurred in the development of software
products. Ultimate recoverability is dependent upon future revenues over the life of
each product.

• For its Chapter 7 software product, the Company collects revenue from its Chapter 7
trustee clients through an exclusive marketing arrangement with a national financial
institution in which the Company receives revenues based on the level of trustees’
deposits with that institution as well as for other services. Revenues recognized by
the Company from this financial institution as a result of these arrangements were
$9,237,123 for 1999 and $6,288,535 for 1998. The revenues consist of fees from
deposits, conversions, upgrades, electronic banking services, and technology and
other services. The majority of the increase in 1999 was from electronic banking,
technology and other services.

Additionally, that institution represented approximately 66% of the Company’s
December 31, 1999 accounts receivable balance.
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13. Business On November 29, 1999, the Company acquired substantially all business assets of DCI
Acquisition Chapter 7 Solutions, Inc., (DCI), (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Union Bank of

California, N.A. (UBOC)), a California corporation that provided Chapter 7 program
development, marketing and servicing. In a related agreement, and as a part of the
acquisition of DCI, the Company entered into an agreement directly with UBOC for
the acquisition of certain equipment. These agreements, collectively the “acquisition,”
were accounted for as a purchase transaction and, accordingly, the purchase price was
allocated to all identifiable intangible and tangible assets based upon their estimated
fair values.

The purchase price of this acquisition totaled $10,056,904, and was paid entirely in
cash. The purchase price was allocated to net intangible assets of $350,000, net tangible
assets of $107,330 and excess of cost over fair value of net assets acquired of $9,599,574.

The operations of the Company include the operations of the acquiree from the
acquisition date. Unaudited Pro Forma operations assuming the purchase was made
at the beginning of each period are shown below:

Three Months
Ended

1999 12-31-98

Operating revenues $ 16,296,897 $ 3,551,414
Net income 935,111 248,363

Pro Forma information for 1998 includes only the three months ended December 31,
1998 since reliable information for prior periods was unavailable. The Company’s
pricing model for providing Chapter 7 services is materially different from the pricing
model of the acquiree. Due to this and other factors, the Pro Forma results are not
necessarily indicative of what would have occurred had the acquisition been on those
dates, nor are they necessarily indicative of future operations.

Pro Forma data reflect the difference in amortization expense between the two
companies as well as a reduction in interest income based on the utilization of interest-
bearing investments to purchase the acquiree.

14. Subsequent Event On March 17, 2000, the Company acquired substantially all of the net tangible and
intangible assets of PHiTECH, Inc. for approximately $6,250,000 in cash. PHiTECH
is a developer of software tools for business-to-business electronic commerce and
enterprise-wide open file delivery. Concurrent with the acquisition, the Company
received an advance of $3,500,000 against its working capital line of credit agreement
(see Note 3) with such advance being used as partial funding of this acquisition.
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15. Additional Cash

Flows Information 1999 1998

Noncash Investing and Financing Activities

Capital lease obligation and notes payable
incurred for equipment $ – $ 28,828

The Company acquired substantially all business assets of DCI (see Note 13). In
conjunction with the acquisition, liabilities were assumed as follows:

Fair value of assets acquired $ 10,155,432
Cash paid 10,056,904
Liabilities assumed $ 98,528

Additional Cash Information

Interest paid $ 18,167 $ 97,780

Income taxes paid 1,034,899 654,438
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